indications of such adverse effects, impairment tests for these investments are performed as required, which may lead to high
impairment requirements due to the high investments made.

148

ADVANCED TECHNOLOGIES
& SOLUTIONS

ANNUAL REPORT 2023/24 CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS

AT&S   NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AS OF 31 MARCH 2024 ADVANCED TECHNOLOGIES
& SOLUTIONS

54

Calculation of the present values of projected employee benefit obligations The present value of non-current employee benefit
obligations depends on various factors such as interest rate, retirement age, life expectancy, and future increases in
remuneration (refer to I.B.o. “Provisions for employee benefits”).

These actuarial assumptions used to calculate the pension expenses and the expected defined benefit obligations were
subjected to stress tests using the following parameters: an increase in the interest rate, in the expected remuneration and/or
in future pensions for the Austrian entities by the percentage points stated in the table below would affect the present values
of the projected pension and severance payment obligations as follows as at 31 March 2024:

  Interest rate
Increase in

remuneration
Increase in

pensions
€ in thousands  +0,50 pp  +0,25 pp  +0,25 pp
Pension obligation  (1,149)  48  571
Severance payments  (990)  496  –

A decrease in the same parameters for the Austrian companies would have the following effects on the present value of
pension and severance payment obligations as at 31 March 2024:

  Interest rate
Increase in

remuneration
Increase in

pensions
€ in thousands  -0,50 pp  -0,25 pp  -0,25 pp
Pension obligation  1,273  (47)  (547)
Severance payments  1,063  (481)  –

Reference is made to Note 17 “Provisions for employee benefits”.

Measurement of deferred income tax and current tax liabilities Deferred income tax assets and liabilities are determined using
the tax rates (and laws) that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the balance sheet date and are expected to apply
when the related deferred income tax asset is realized or the deferred income tax liability is settled. A future change in tax
rates would also have an impact on the deferred tax capitalized at the balance sheet date.

Deferred taxes on temporary differences and tax loss carryforwards are capitalised where it is probable that future taxable